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EcGs

*1236. Shri Ganpati Ram: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether eggs are exported to or imported from any country; and

(b) if so0, to or from which countries and how much?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 40.]

CONSTRUCTION OF VILLAGE APPROACH ROADS

*1237. 8hri M. D, Joshi: (a) Will
the Minister of Transport be pleased to state whether Government have offered grants to the States for construction of village approach roads under the Five Year Plan?

(b) If so, what amount and how much for Bombay?

(c) Have the Bombay Government utilized the entire amount offered and it not, why not?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). Grants aggregating Rs. 56 lakhs have been offered to State Governments from the Central Road Fund (ordinary)Reserve for the construction of village approach roads under the Village Road Development Co-operative Scheme. The grant offered 10
Bombay is Rs. 3 lakhs.

(c) Specific proposals for utilising the grant have not so far been received from the Bombay Government and no portion of the grant has as yet been drawn by them.

OVERSEAS COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

#1238, Shri T. B, Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Communications be pleaged to state:

(a) who are the owners of the cables operated by the Overseas Communications Services;

(b) how much rent, if any, is paid annually and to whom; and

(c) what is the general proportion of messages sent outside India (i) through cables and (ii) on wirelesg circuits?
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The Deputy Minister of Communications (Siari Raj Bahadur): (a) Cable and Wireless Limited a company of the United Kingdom Government.

(b) No rent is paid. The entire Commonwealth Telecommunications system, comprising the submarine cables and radio stations used for the working of the external telegraph. telephone and radiophoto services of the Commonwealth countries who are partners to the Commonwealth Telecommunications Scheme, is treated as a common-user system the expanseg of which are pooled and shared hetween the member Governments in proportion to the net revenues derived hv them from the above services

(c) The proportion of messages sent by Cables and on Wireless ig roughlv
21:79.

CONTRIBUTORY HEALTH SERVICE SCHEME

*1239. Shri Kandasamy: (a) Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether physicians practising other systems than allopathic will also be appointed under the Contributory Health
Service Scheme?

(b) Is the Scheme voluntary or rom-
pulsory?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) The answer is in the negative.

(b) The Scheme is compulsory.

COAL WAGONS

Shri Jhulan Sinha:
*1240. { Shri Anirudha Sinha:
Th. Jugal Kishore Sinha:

Will the Minister of Rallways he pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some coal wagons intended for Muktapur Jute Mills were recently utilised by the Railways; and

(b) it so, the reasong therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Railways ang Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) anq (b). In the beginning of February, 1954,
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10 broad gauge wagons of coal consigned to Muktapur Jute Mills were utilised by the North Eastern Railway instead for the urgent replenishment of the railway coal stocks. The railway coal stocks touched a low level due to a setback inter alia in the movement of railway coal to the North Eastern Railway. This setback was due {o the vagaries of the river Ganga adversely affecting the movement of traffic across it at Mokameh and Bhagalpur Ghats and the restrictions necessitat-

: ed by the abnormal rush of traffic in connection with the Kumbh Mela.
"RETRENCHMENT OF MicA WORKERS

*1241, Shri Keshavaiengar: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state whether Government are aware that about 3,000 mica labourers have been discharged in mica mines in Madhya Pradesh?

(b) Have Government received any representations for granting relief to the retrenched workers?

(c) It so, what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) and (b). No.

(¢) Does not arise.
way o firs
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The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Girl): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will ,be placed w the Table of the House in due course
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WIRBLESS OPERATORS ON RAILWAYS

*1243, Shri Mumiswamy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the licences issued to the Railways by the Pests and Telegraphs Department lay down the condition that the wireless/traffic system on the Railways should be operated only by holders of P. and T. Second class competency or an equivalent certificate;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether the existing personnel are in possession of such certificates;

(c) if, however, the answer to part
(b) above be in the negative, whether any exemption has been obtained from the P. & T. Department; and

(d) if so, whether this is in conformity with the International Telecommunication Convention?

The Deputy Minister of Rallways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
No.

(b) Does not arise.

(¢) and (d). P. & T. Department
considered it unnecessary for railway wireless operators to pass the qualifying examination but prescribed a standard of efficiency which conforms generally with the Post & Telegraphs Second Class examination and is in conformity with the International Telecommunication Convention.

.
MINOR IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN PUNJAB

¥1244, Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Food and A:ﬂcnlture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Punjab Government have submitted. a list of minor irrigation projects in the Punjab State for the year 1953-54; and

(b) what is the amount that has been granted for the execution of new projects and the development of th¢
existing ones by the Central Government?

